
CABINET

WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019

2.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 18 July 2019.

3  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

4  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

5  Commercial & Investment Strategy. (Pages 7 - 30)

To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the Commercial & Investment 
Strategy and to agree next steps in formulating a plan for implementation to include; 
governance, funding, investment criteria and prospective projects. 

Public Document Pack



6  Council Tax Support - 2020/21 Scheme. (Pages 31 - 44)

Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme. 
This report is to receive the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s 
consideration of the progress of the 2019 annual review and the resultant proposals 
for consultation for changes to the CTS scheme to take effect from April 2020.

7  Fenland Local Plan Issues and Options. (Pages 45 - 96)

For Cabinet to approve the Issues and Options version of the Local Plan for public 
consultation in October/November 2019.

8  Open Spaces - Play Areas. (Pages 97 - 104)

Further to a recent motion at Council on 23 May 2019, and a subsequent Cabinet 
discussion regarding the Council's approach to play areas within our open spaces, 
this paper sets out the further information requested by Cabinet.

9  Coates Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. (Pages 105 - 144)

To seek approval from Members to go out to public consultation on the Coates 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan. 

10  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 145 - 146)

For information purposes.

11  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

Wednesday, 11 September 2019

Members:  Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor I Benney, 
Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 18 JULY 2019 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor C Seaton, 
Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor P Murphy 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor A Miscandlon, Councillor W Sutton and 
Councillor M Tanfield  
 
CAB12/19 24 HIGH STREET, WISBECH 

 
Cabinet considered the report on the dilapidated structure at the rear of 24 High Street, Wisbech 
presented by Councillor Seaton.  
 
Cabinet AGREED to approve the recommendation to demolish the rear building to no 24 
and approve the expenditure of the predicted costs contained in the report.   
 
CAB13/19 COUNCIL RESERVES UPDATES 

 
Cabinet considered the Council Reserves update report presented by Councillor Boden. He stated 
that this was a very useful and interesting report and thanked the officers who worked on it.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to note the analysis of reserves provided as part of the report.   
 
CAB14/19 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2020/21 

 
Councillor Boden stated that due to an unfortunate miscommunication, no member of Cabinet was 
present when the Overview and Scrutiny Panel were called to consider the Council Tax Support 
Scheme. This report will therefore need to be presented to the next meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny in early September.   
 
Councillor Boden asked members if it could be recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel consider these proposals at their meeting on 2 September for consideration of the changes 
to the Council Tax Support Scheme that takes effect from April 2020, but would also ask that they 
deliberate whether, in the longer term, further reform of the Council Tax Support Scheme is 
appropriate to be investigated in line with the scheme which is currently operating in the 
Peterborough Unitary Authority or elsewhere. He suggested this because whilst we do have a 
small amendment which is being proposed for this year, there are some more fundamental 
questions which we may care to consider. However, it is going to be difficult to consider those in 
isolation within Fenland District Council because of the disproportionate effect that has within other 
precept authorities, primarily the County Council, and it is only in cooperation with the County 
Council that some changes may be appropriate.  
 
Cabinet AGREED that the Overview and Scrutiny Panel consider these proposals at their 
meeting on 2 September 2019 for consultation for the changes to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme to take effect from April 2020, and for them to consider whether in the longer term 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



further reform of the Council Tax Support Scheme, in line with that operating in 
Peterborough Unitary Authority or elsewhere, may be usefully investigated.   
 
CAB15/19 SINGLE USE PLASTICS AUDIT - UPDATE 

 
Members considered the Single Use Plastics Audit update report presented by Councillor Tierney.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to note: 
 

• The content of the audit and work completed to date. 
• The assurance from the Council’s contractor, Amey LG Ltd that the single use 

plastics the Council disposes of should not be entering our seas or oceans. 
• The delivery of a further update report this calendar year evaluating our success or 

otherwise in adhering to the 3Rs principles – Reduce, Reuse or Recycle and covering 
points 3, 4 & 5 of the Council motion.  

 
CAB16/19 WASTE & RECYCLING MOTION - UPDATE 

 
Cabinet considered the Waste & Recycling Motion update report presented by Councillor Tierney. 
The motion had been brought at Council on 23 May 2019.   
 
Cabinet AGREED the recommendations: 
 

• That within the Council’s forthcoming budgetary plans, there should be a staged 
review of waste collection services for consideration in keeping with the 
Government’s evolving Waste and Resources Strategy objectives and timeline.   

• Given the integrated nature of waste collection and the potential impact on partner 
authorities, that any changes to waste collection services should be made, where 
practicable, in cooperation with Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Waste 
Partnership (Recap) partners, including the County Council.   

• That Cabinet note the existing commitment within the Council’s Business Plan to 
deliver an updated Waste Strategy for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough through the 
Recap Partnership.    

 
CAB17/19 PLAY EQUIPMENT - RESPONSE TO MOTION 

 
Members considered the Open Spaces – Play Area Equipment report in response to a motion at 
Council on 23 May 2019, presented by Councillor Tierney on behalf of Councillor Murphy.  
 
Councillor Boden stated that the report did not quite comply with what the original motion from 
Council which was to list the areas containing play equipment throughout the district.   
 
Councillor Mrs French proposed an amendment to the motion: 
 

1. To request a complete list to be submitted to the September Cabinet meeting of areas 
where FDC owns and/or maintains play equipment, to be listed by FDC ward and to 
include a very brief summary of the equipment at each site and its state of 
repair/maintenance.  

2. Apart from those works referred to in the resolution 3 below, to suspend all capital 
spend, programmed works and further improvements until the September Cabinet 
Meeting can consider that list of play equipment to fulfil the requirements of the 
resolution of Full Council on 23rd May 2019. 

3. To proceed, regardless of the aforementioned suspension, with those projects which 
are in procurement where an order has already been placed, thus contractually 
obliging us to continue, or where a temporary suspension of any project would 

Page 4



imperil receipt of Section 106 monies.  
 
Councillor Benney seconded the amendment to the original motion. 
 
Councillor Hoy commented that the amendment was useful as she was expecting the report to 
provide a breakdown of the play areas within the wards and the types of play equipment in those 
wards. The point of the original motion was that some areas did not have equipment and the report 
in September will show this.   
 
Councillor Boden said that the exceptions stated by Councillor French were very important so as 
not to delay those proposals that are currently moving forward.  
 
Councillor asked Councillor Tierney if he accepted the amendments put forward by Councillor 
French, and he agreed he was happy with these.    
 
Councillor Boden asked for a show of hands to see if Cabinet accepted the amendments and 
these were agreed unanimously.   
 
Cabinet AGREED to the amended Motion and to: 
 

• Note the report recognising that the Council manages many play areas, maintains 
them safely and is continuing to invest in replacement play areas as and when 
suitable funding is available.  

 
CAB18/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Boden presented the draft Cabinet Forward Plan for information, noting that there will be 
two additions for the meeting on 18 September 2019, namely: 
 

• Cabinet will need to reconsider the representations made from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee about the Council Tax Support Scheme 

• As a result of the resolution just passed in Agenda Item 9 (Play Equipment), there will need 
to be a further agenda item about play equipment.   

 
CAB19/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The public minutes of 27 June 2019 were agreed and signed.  
 
(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that the minutes contained a confidential item involving the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act (as amended).  
 
The confidential minutes of 27 June 2019 were agreed and signed.   
 
 
 
 
 
2.22 pm                     Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  18 September 2019  

Report Title: Commercial & Investment Strategy 

 

Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose  
• To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the Commercial & 

Investment Strategy and to agree next steps in formulating a plan for 
implementation to include; governance, funding, investment criteria and 
prospective projects.  

2 Key issues 
• Level of funding to be determined and agreed; 

• Criteria for investment to be agreed; 

• Capacity and resources required to deliver to be defined; 

• How external opportunities can best be identified and explored; 

• Identification and delivery of our own sites that are ripe for development; 

• Governance structures and type of delivery vehicle needed to achieve the best 
outcomes in both financial return and project success; 

• Risk appetite – from risk adverse to balanced risk taker. 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that Cabinet: 

o Discusses and comments upon the draft Commercial & Investment 
Strategy; and 

o Authorises CMT to take all required actions to formulate proposals for 
consideration by Cabinet and Council on 4th November which facilitate the 
financial and governance arrangements necessary to give effect to the 
Strategy and the establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company. 

 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader and Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Report Originator(s) Peter Catchpole, Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Director 
Paul Medd, Chief Executive Officer 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Gary Garford, Corporate Director 
Amy Brown, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Chief Finance Officer and Corporate Director 
Paul Medd, Chief Executive Officer 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 
Gary Garford, Corporate Director 
Amy Brown, Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Background Paper(s) Draft Commercial & Investment Strategy – Appendix A 
Additional Governance Arrangements Review – Appendix B 

Page 8



 

 

Report:  

4 Why do we need a Commercial and Investment Strategy? 
Since 2010, Fenland District Council has undertaken massive organisational change in 
response to national austerity pressures. Major sources of funding, specifically 
Government Revenue Support Grant (RSG) and Business Rates (NNDR) have reduced 
significantly during this period and FDC will have delivered a total of £9.9million in 
savings in response to these challenges. 
We have been nationally recognised as one of the most efficient Councils in the country. 
This is due to our innovative ways of delivering savings through our previous 
Modernisation Programme and Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR1). Savings have 
been delivered whilst continuing to protect frontline services and freezing Council Tax for 
5 (out of 9) years. 
Whilst we have met the savings challenge to date, our journey isn’t over. We believe that 
at least £1.6million of further savings will need to be delivered by 2023/24 and each year 
large cost reductions become increasingly harder to identify and deliver. Additionally 
there are a number of significant risk areas which could potentially increase this savings 
target even further and these include but are not limited to the Fair Funding Review, the 
future of New Homes Bonus and the Business rates Retention Scheme. 
Some efficiencies can be delivered through ‘business as usual’ activities. However, we 
must take fu
[...]
Street) 
it may be appropriate to make use of other governance arrangements that will be 
developed under Part Two of this strategy. 

6 Governance Arrangements 
It is recognised that in order for the Council to maximise its ability to operate effectively in 
responding to opportunities for investment in the short term, delegations need to be put in 
place which enable decisions to be taken expediently within an increasingly competitive 
market.    It is envisaged that this could be achieved through the creation of an 
“Investment Board” which, as a minimum, would include the Leader of the Council and 
Finance Portfolio Holder, the Chief Executive, the Chief Finance Officer and the Director 
of Growth.  
It is also prudent to consider other additional governance arrangements to support the 
desired objectives of the strategy in the medium to long term.   At Appendix B of this 
Report are some examples of alternative structures which could be utilised and a list of 
some of the pros and cons for each.   
Taking into account the relative advantages and disadvantages of establishing a Local 
Authority Trading Company, Cabinet are recommended to authorise CMT to include 
within the reports prepared for Cabinet and Council at their respective November 
meetings all information necessary to consider both the short term arrangements 
described above and the establishment of a Local Authority Trading Company together 
with a governance timetable, start-up funding arrangements and all relevant delegations 
necessary to bring this into effect if agreed. 

 
7 Investment Appraisal 

It is envisaged that for each acquisition, the following reports as a minimum would be 
presented to the “Investment Board”: 
Reports forming part of the Investment Appraisal 

 

Page 10



 

 

 
Following approval from the Investment Board, the actual process for acquiring and 
selling property would be in accordance with Appendix 2 of the Commercial and 
Investment Strategy. 
The scoring matri
[...]
on 2 September 
2019 is attached. 

• The recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Panel are as 
follows: 

(i) the introduction of a fluctuating earnings rule to the treatment of 
Universal Credit with a tolerance level of £15 per week, subject 
to consultation. The £15 per week tolerance level to be 
reassessed next year to ensure the anticipated administration 
gains remain relevant depending on the income level; 

(ii) to continue with the current 14% contribution rate for 2020/21; 
(iii) to undertake further modelling of the Council Tax Support 

scheme during 2020 to be considered for implementation in the 
2021/22 scheme.   

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that members consider the recommendations from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel as detailed above and determine any 
changes to the 2020-21 CTS scheme which will require consultation to be 
undertaken. 

 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
Cllr Mrs Jan French, Deputy Leader 

Report Originator(s) Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance Officer 
Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant                                                           

Background Paper(s) None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



 
 

 

Agenda Item No: 7  

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Date:  02 September 2019 

Report Title: Council Tax Support – 2020/21 scheme 

 

Cover sheet: 

1 Purpose / Summary 
Each year the Council is required to review its Council Tax Support (CTS) 
Scheme. This report advises Overview and Scrutiny of the progress of the 
2019 annual review and the resultant proposals for consultation for 
changes to the CTS scheme to take effect from April 2020. 

2 Key issues 
• We are now in th
[...]
ermined to retain the existing scheme this must 
be decided by 11 March of the preceding year.  

• Where Councils seek to amend their scheme it will be necessary to 
consult preceptors and stakeholders prior to a wider consultation to inform 
a final scheme design by 28 February of the preceding year.  Therefore 
work has commenced to allow sufficient time to consult, approve and 
implement changes prior to 28 February 2020. 

• The current Fenland CTS scheme provides a maximum benefit of 86% for 
working age claimants and our scheme also fully protects War 
Pensioners.  The aim in designing the scheme was to achieve a balance 
in charging an amount of Council Tax to encourage customers back into 
work whilst setting the amount charged at an affordable and recoverable 
level.   

• Three options for changes to the current scheme are presented for 
consideration: 

(i) to increase the customer contribution rate to 20%; 
(ii) to reduce the customer contribution rate to 8.5% and 
(ii) to introduce a fluctuating earnings rule to the treatment of 

Universal Credit. 

• Should Members decide not to recommend changing the customer 
contribution rate, this will remain at 14% for the 2020/21 scheme. 

3 Recommendations 
The Panel is requested to: 

• Review the CTS scheme for 2020-21 as outlined in this report and 
recommend to Cabinet any changes to the scheme which will require 
consultation to be undertaken.      
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference This item is included in the Forward Plan 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Boden, Leader & Portfolio Holder, Finance 
Cllr Mrs Jan French, Deputy Leader 

Report Originator(s) Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Contact Officer(s) Peter Catchpole, Corporate Director and Chief Finance 
Officer;  
Sam Anthony, Head of HR & OD 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

Background Paper(s) None 

Page 35



 

 
 

Report: 

1 Introduction 
1.1 Before April 2013, Counci
[...]
nuary 2020 with the recommended final proposals being considered by 
Cabinet and Council at their meetings on 20 February 2020 (within the 
statutory deadline of 28 February 2020). 
 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item No: 7  

Committee: Cabinet  

Date:  18 September 2019 

Report Title: Fenland Local Plan Issues and Options  

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
For Cabinet to approve the Issues and Options version of the Local Plan for public consultation 
in October/November 2019. 

2 Key issues 
• In delivering a new Local Plan there are three rounds of statutory consultation that 

must be performed in order for the Plan to be legally compliant. 

• The first round of consultation is called Issues and Options and a consultation 
document (see Appendix 1) sets out a series of questions to find out what priorities 
and policies should be included in the new Fenland Local Plan. 

• As well as asking questions in relation to priorities and policies, this consultation also 
includes the call for sites process whereby landowners can submit sites for 
assessment for future inclusion in the Plan. 

• At this stage no decision has been made and no sites have been identified. 

• A further round of public consultation is scheduled to take place in Spring/Summer 
2020 on the draft policies and sites. 

• The Local Plan Member Working Group has provided leadership and guidance to the 
process to date and have commended this report to be forwarded to Cabinet for their 
consideration. 

3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that Cabinet approve the Issues and Options version of the Local 

Plan for public consultation in October/November 2019.   

• Cabinet delegate authority to officers to make minor, inconsequential amendments to 
the document prior to its publication (in order to correct matters of fact, add clarity to 
the reader or amend the graphic design of the report).  

 
 

Wards Affected All  

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder
[...]
inspection from a qualified member of the grounds 
maintenance contractor.  Additionally, FDC commissions an annual comprehensive ROSPA 
(Royal Society for the Prevention of Accidents) inspection of the play areas. As a result of 
weekly inspections, maintenance is carried out on issues identified.  
Since 2015, the Council has facilitated spending of £622,577. In this financial year, 2019/20, 
this will be further supplemented by spending of circa £350,000 on further improvements. 
These improvements have been funded mainly by Section 106 funding, as well as levering in 
supplementary third party grants from bodies such as FCC Community Fund (formerly WREN) 
and Amey Cespa Community Fund.  
The Council is responsible for maintaining its play equipment and it continues to replace 
individual items of equipment in play areas as and when required from the revenue repair 
budget.  
As requested, this paper provides a complete list of areas where FDC owns and/or maintains 
play equipment including a very brief summary of the equipment at each site, its state of 
repair/maintenance and its likely lifespan. 
At the last meeting, Cabinet paused on projects within Manea Parish Council and Wisbech 
Town Council areas to allow further consultation on potential future projects, the feedback on 
which we have now received.  

Recommendations 
• Cabinet notes the report recognising that the Council manages many play areas 

and maintains them safely.  

• Cabinet agrees projects with Wisbech Town Council and Manea Parish Council can 
proceed as part of the ongoing consultations with these 2 Councils.  

• Cabinet notes the equipment FDC maintains and the current lifespan of that 
equipment as set out at Appendix 1. 
 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 8



Wards Affected All Wards 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Peter Murphy, Portfolio Holder for Environment 

Report Originator(s) Phil Hughes, Head of Leisure Services  
phughes@fenland.gov.uk  
Carol Pilson, Corporat
[...]
r equipment c 2005. Average to good condition. Replacement 10 
years 

• Burcroft Rd. Installed new swings and see saw in 2018. Replacement 20 years. 
Limited equipment in this space. 

• Conference Way. Installed c 2000. All equipment in average condition. Replacement 
5 years 

Page 102



 

 

• Heron Road. Installed c 2001. Average condition – paintwork needs work in 2019 / 20 
from revenue budget along with the replacement of bins and bench. Surfaces 
showing signs of wear. Minor repairs within 1 year. Replacement 7 years 

• Jasmine Close. Installed climbing unit 2018. Swings installed c 2000. Replace swings 
within 5 years. 

• Malt Drive. Installed c 2001. Equipment is old but in average to good condition. Paint 
work required in 2019 / 20 from revenue budget. Lifespan 5-10 years. 

• Westmead Ave. Installed c2003. Average condition. Surface needs attention in 2020. 
Replacement 5-10 years 

• Wisbech Park (Harbour Line). Wooden equipment installed c 2012 in average 
condition – some pieces already removed. Lifespan as equipment wears. 

• Wisbeck Park. Installed over multi-years. Most recent 2018, oldest c2000. 
Consequent mix of condition – replacement of toddler equipment 2020 / 2021, junior 
equipment 15 years. 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Agenda Item No: 9  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  18 September 2019 

Report Title: Coates Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 

 

 

1 Purpose / Summary 
To seek approval from Members to go out to public consultation on the Coates 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan.  

2 Key issues 
The Coates Conservation Area Appraisal Management Plan has been prepared for the 
following purposes: 

 
to satisfy Policy LP18 of the adopted Fenland Local Plan which states that "the 
Council will protect, conserve and seek opportunities to enhance the historic 
environment throughout Fenland and will look to achieve this by keeping up-to-
date and implementing conservation area appraisals and management plans". 
to satisfy S71(1) Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
which places a duty on Local Planning Authorities to formulate and publish 
proposals for the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas. 
to support the Whittlesey Neighbourhood Planning Team by providing an 
evidence base from which they can develop their neighbourhood plan which 
covers Coates as part of the parish of Whittlesey. 
to provide guidance that will be a material consideration in the determination of 
planning applications. 
to provide a framework of objectives for the Council to follow as proactive actions 
for preserving and enhancing the character and appearance of the Whittlesey 
Conservation Area. 

3 Recommendations 
Cabinet to approve the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan to 
go out to public consultation. 
 

 

Wards Affected Coates and Eastrea Ward 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton - Social Mobility and Heritage 
Cllr Denise Laws - Planning 

Page 105

Agenda Item 9



Report Originator(s) Katie McAndrew– Conservation Officer 
 

Contact Officer(s) Katie McAndrew, Conservation Officer- 01354 622321 
Nick Harding, Head of Planning - 01354 622315 
Carol Pilson, Corporate Director - 01354 622360 
 

Background Paper(s) Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
Adopted Fenland Local Plan (May 2014) 
SPD Delivering and Protecting High Quality Environments in 
Fenland (July 2014) 
Historic England, Understanding Place: Conservation Area 
Designation, Appraisal and Management". (2011)  

 
 

Page 106



 

 

 

1 Background / Introduction 
These documents provide an up to date appraisal and management plan for the Coates 
Conservation Area. The current Coates Conservation Area document was published in 
August 1993 and is now significantly out of date. It references the superseded Fenland 
District Wide Plan 1993, it references obsolete legislation and i

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

WEDNESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2019 - 
2.00 PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Boden (Chairman), Councillor Mrs J French (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
I Benney, Councillor S Clark, Councillor Miss S Hoy, Councillor Mrs D Laws, Councillor P Murphy, 
Councillor C Seaton, Councillor S Tierney and Councillor S Wallwork

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: Izzi Hurst (Member Services & Governance Officer), Paul Medd 
(Chief Executive) and Carol Pilson (Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer)

CAB20/19 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 18 July 2019 were confirmed and signed. 

CAB21/19 COMMERCIAL & INVESTMENT STRATEGY.

Cabinet considered the Commercial & Investment Strategy report presented by Councillor Boden. 

Councillor Boden explained that further information would be available to members in November 
2019. He proposed that an additional meeting of Cabinet be arranged to take place on Monday 4 
November 2019 to consider this additional information.

Cabinet discussed and commented on the draft Commercial & Investment Strategy and 
AGREED to;

 Authorise CMT to take all required actions to formulate proposals for consideration 
by Cabinet and Council on 4th November which facilitate the financial and governance 
arrangements necessary to give effect to the Strategy and the establishment of a 
Local Authority Trading Company.

CAB22/19 COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - 2020/21 SCHEME.

Cabinet considered the Council Tax Support 2020/21 Scheme report presented by Councillor 
Boden. He drew member’s attention to the comments received from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel.

Councillor Seaton asked if it is a statutory requirement that the Council Tax Support Scheme goes 
out to public consultation. Councillor Boden confirmed that if there are significant amendments to 
the scheme, it must go out to public consultation and the amendments proposed are deemed 
significant enough to do this.

Councillor Boden endorsed that officers consider further modelling of the Council Tax Support 
Scheme as there is little evidence available to show the effects of changing the scheme. He 
highlighted that neighbouring authorities have varying discount rates of between 8% and 32%.

Cabinet considered the recommendations from the Overview & Scrutiny Panel and 
AGREED;

 To the introduction of a fluctuating earnings rule to the treatment of Universal Credit 



with a tolerance level of £15 per week, subject to consultation. The £15 per week 
tolerance level to be reassessed next year to ensure the anticipated administration 
gains remain relevant depending on the income level;

 To continue with the current 14% contribution rate for 2020/21;
 To undertake further modelling of the Council Tax Support scheme during 2020 to be 

considered for implementation in the 2021/22 scheme;
 To go to public consultation on the Council Tax Support 2020/21 Scheme.

CAB23/19 FENLAND LOCAL PLAN ISSUES AND OPTIONS.

Cabinet considered the Fenland Local Plan Issues and Options report presented by Councillor Mrs 
Laws. She informed members that the recent Town & Parish Conference was a success and had 
been well-attended.

Cabinet AGREED;

 To approve the issues and options version of the Local Plan for public consultation 
in October/November 2019;

 To delegate authority to officers to make minor, inconsequential amendments to the 
document prior to its publication (in order to correct matters of fact, add clarity to the 
reader or amend the graphic design of the report)

CAB24/19 OPEN SPACES - PLAY AREAS.

Cabinet considered the Open Spaces – Play Areas report presented by Councillor Murphy.

Councillor Tierney said he was pleased to see such a high number of council-owned play 
equipment available to residents throughout the district. He added that this report does not include 
play areas that the Council may have helped fund but do not maintain and therefore the number of 
available play areas is even higher. He concluded that consideration now needs to be given to 
those parts of the district lacking in play areas.

Councillor Miss Hoy asked for confirmation that the projects would proceed with Wisbech Town 
Council and Manea Parish Council. Councillor Boden explained that proposals had been submitted 
by both Wisbech Town Council and Manea Parish Council and the Council are proceeding on this 
basis. 

Councillor Boden proposed that Councillor Murphy and officers give consideration to formulating 
an appropriate plan for future year’s works on existing play areas and equipment. He asked that 
budgetary requirements are considered as part of this research including the potential use of 
existing and future Section 106 monies.

Councillor Murphy confirmed that the Council do have a future works programme for existing play 
equipment with work scheduled for the next 5-10 years. He explained that whilst Section 106 
funding can be considered there are alternative funding streams available to the Council too. He 
agreed to share this information with members at a future meeting of Cabinet. 

Councillors Mrs French asked if she could discuss with Councillor Murphy the potential of a new 
state-of-the-art BMX track in March and the possible funding available for this. Councillor Murphy 
agreed.

Councillor Miss Hoy asked if information could be provided to members in relation to non-council-
owned play equipment across the district as this will give a true reflection of all play areas available 
in the district although this was not time critical. Councillor Murphy agreed.



Councillor Boden endorsed this suggestion and said that by members having knowledge of non-
council-owned play equipment, this will help determine requirements across the district.

Cabinet AGREED;

 To note the report recognising that the Council manages many play areas and 
maintains them safely;

 To proceed with projects with Wisbech Town Council and Manea Parish Council as 
part of the ongoing consultations with these two councils;

 To note the equipment FDC maintains and the current lifespan of that equipment as 
set out at Appendix 1 of the report;

 To give consideration to an appropriate work programme for future year’s works to 
be carried out on existing FDC play areas to be tabled at a future Cabinet meeting.

CAB25/19 COATES CONSERVATION AREA APPRAISAL AND MANAGEMENT PLAN.

Cabinet considered the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan presented by 
Councillor Seaton.

Councillor Seaton highlighted two typographical errors in the report and confirmed that these would 
be amended prior to the document going out to public consultation. 

Councillor Mrs Laws praised the report and added that Whittlesey Town Council had funded this 
project and are satisfied with the report. She offered thanks to Katie McAndrew (Conservation 
Officer) for her hard work on this project. 

Councillor Boden agreed and offered further thanks to Katie McAndrew. 

Cabinet AGREED;

 To approve the Coates Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan to go out 
to public consultation.

CAB26/19 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Boden presented the Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan noting the following additions;

 An additional meeting of Cabinet to be arranged to take place on Monday 4 November 
2019. The Agenda for this meeting will include an update on the Commercial & Investment 
Strategy report.

 Further information in relation to the Council’s Future Work Programme for play equipment, 
to be provided to members at a Cabinet meeting scheduled to take place in November 
2019.

2.29 pm                     Chairman


